%

Ve

\
N CITY OF

YORK ‘

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Area Planning Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair),
Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell,
Waudby, Perrett and Webb
Date: Thursday, 28 April 2022
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.
2. Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area
Planning Sub-Committee held on 14 April 2022 [to follow].
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 26
April 2022.

www.york.gov.uk



b)

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration form
or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer, on the
details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have given
their permission. The public meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts .

During coronavirus, we have made some changes to how we are
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy for more information on meetings
and decisions.

Plans List
To determine the following planning applications:

Former B and M Stores Site, Stirling Road (Pages 1 - 26)
[21 02220 FULM]

Erection of 5no. business and commercial units (use classes B2,
B8, and E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii)) and 1no. drive thru cafe unit (use
class E) with associated hard and soft landscaping.

[Rawcliffe And Clifton Without Ward]

Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 (Pages 27 - 54)
Murton Way [21/00415/FULM]

Change of use of field from rough grazing to green burial area with
landscaping. [Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward]

Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 (Pages 55 - 88)
7JG [21/00601/FULM]

Conversion of office to form 11no. apartments with associated
external works and landscaping, including 2no. additional windows,
new roof lights, new ramped access and refuse/bicycle store.
[Guildhall Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESIRMEEEISS (cantonese)
g3 ©T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J’o’t L () e Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4a

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 28 April 2022 Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton
Without
Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Without Parish
Council
Reference: 21/02220/FULM
Application at: B and M Stores Stirling Road York YO30 4WZ
For: Erection of 5no. business and commercial units (use classes B2,

B8, and E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii)) and 1no. drive thru cafe unit (use
class E) with associated hard and soft landscaping

By: William Marshall
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 19 April 2022

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposal is for the construction of 5 units in employment use (General
Industrial use B2, Storage and Distribution use B8, Research and Development use
E(g)(ii) and Light Industrial use E(g)(iii)) and a drive through coffee shop with
associated parking.

1.2 The site is within the Clifton Moor area and previously housed the B&M store
which burnt down in 2018. The site has now been cleared of the previous buildings.
The access to the site is shared with the adjacent gym to the south. To the east is
another gym while the Clifton Moor retail park is west of the site.

1.3 The site contains 3 mature oak trees all subject to Tree Protection Orders.

1.4 Outline planning permission for the wider development site was initially granted
under 3/27/128/PA with various variations and condition approvals under this
application. A further outline planning consent was granted in January 2003,
00/02769/0OUT, which sought consent for the erection of non-food warehouse and
associated car parking and ancillary works. Reserved matters approval
(05/00013/REM) under this outline consent was granted in May 2005, with further
minor applications related to signage also consented.

Application Reference Number: 21/02220/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 2

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

2.1 Publication Draft City of York Local Plan (2018)

SS1 Delivering sustainable growth for York

EC1 Provision of employment land

DP2 Sustainable development

D1 Placemaking

CC1 Renewable and low carbon energy generation and storage
ENV4 Sustainable drainage

GI2 Biodiversity and access to nature

T1 Sustainable access

2.
[...]
2220/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 10

5.29 The applicant has identified that the development will be able to achieve
BREEAM Very Good as opposed to Excellent as required by policy CC2. This is as
a result of the speculative nature of the units which are to be provided as shell units
and would therefore have a very low energy consumption. The Council’s Carbon
Reduction policy officer has accepted this and recognises that the submitted energy
statement outlines a number of energy reducing methods (Building U Values, Low
Energy LED Lighting, Low energy mechanical ventilation, Low energy local electric
water heaters, and a Low energy local electric heater) which are all considered
appropriate.

Ecology

5.30 The existing mature oak trees within the site will be retained as will boundary
vegetation outside the site. There is still potential for bird nests to be disturbed
during vegetation clearance or tree works therefore a condition is recommended to
control such works.

5.31 The increased structural integrity of modern developments reduces the
potential for birds and bats to use modern buildings for nesting and roosting
therefore any new developments should integrate a variety of bird and bat boxes.
Additionally, a sensitive lighting scheme should be produced to ensure boundary
vegetation and retained trees remain valuable for light sensitive species. These
matters can be controlled via condition.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The NPPF makes it clear that substantial weight should be given to the value of
using suitable brownfield land within settlements for development needs. While the
site is a windfall, there is an identified need for employment land within the city and
the site sits within the urban area in proximity to similar uses and other facilities.
Issues related to the impact on the TPO trees on site have been resolved and other
matters related to landscaping, ecology, amenity and highways can be secured via
condition.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 TIMEZ2 Development s
[...]

Aluminium Framing - colour tb.c
Proposed Elevation - Order Paint
1:100
'L'lhncllenhwdepmels— Pl 731 Paaring e .
Exterior cladding. Colour tb.c e — =
=3
1500mm dia. Circular MARRTREE INVESTMENTS LTD:
illuminated signage
Frnct
MARRTREE BUSINESS PARK
STIRLING ROAD, CLIFTOM MOOR
Grey fibre cement grooved cladding YORK
panels - Exact Colour th.e
Drwaeng 7.
Grey Aluminium Window GA ELEVATIONS - SHEET 2
Frames - colour tb.c STAREBUCKS
Grey Aluminium door & [ Pem— p—r— B
Frames - colour th.c MU (MW ‘M 1:100 23.06.2021
Wooden facade panels - —-— P h
Exterior cladding. Colour tb.c 20655 2ot Bt

Grey fiore cement groaved dladding CORSTORPHINE

T N TWRICHT

Om 5m 10m 15m Zjﬁlm

_ ﬁ

: il

The Studic  Cande House 1 Whar! Approach Leeds

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 28 April 2022

Gz abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda Iltem 4b

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 28 April 2022 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent
Team: East Area Parish: Osbaldwick Parish
Councill
Reference: 21/00415/FULM
Application at: Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way York
For: Change of use of field from rough grazing to green burial area
with landscaping
By: Mrs Louise Pink
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 17 March 2022

Recommendation: Refuse

1.0 PROPOSAL
THE SITE

1.1 The application site comprises a field, (OS field pt 6610) currently in use as
rough grazing for cattle. The site is 3.7ha in size, lying directly north of the
residential properties on the north side of Murton Way, in Osbaldwick. The site is
accessed from three points: through a farm gate between Nos. 21 and 23 Murton
Way, from a farm gate and style from Galligap Lane and via an existing public right
of way (PRoW) through the adjacent field. The field can be crossed in a SW/NE
direction along the PRoW across the field to join with Outgang Lane to the north-
east.

1.2 The site is largely rectangular in shape with a triangular parcel to the north-
east. Field boundaries comprise post and rail fencing to the west and north, treed
hedgerow to the east, and domestic gardens to the south (mix of timber fencing and
hedgerows). The fields contain clear medieval ridge and furrow. Open agricultural
land extends to the north, the candidate Site of Importance for Nature Conservation
(SINC) is located to the immediate east, and beyond is Murton Way industrial estate
and a gypsy traveller site. Proposed housing site ST7 ‘Land east of Metcalfe Lane’
lies c240m to the north at the nearest point (Policies Map North, Publication Draft
Local Plan 2018).

1.3 The site is in the Green Belt, and a strip within the eastern edge of the site,
including the vehicle access, is within flood zone 3 (high risk of flooding). The north-
east corner is flood zone 2 (medium risk of flooding). Osbaldwick Beck runs along

Application Reference Number: 21/00415/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 28

the south side of Murton Way at a distance of 2m from the boundary at its closest
point. Osbaldwick Conservation Area follows the settlement boundary; along the
site’s southern and western edge.

PROPOSAL

1.4 The application is for the change of use of the field from rough grazing to a
Green Burial Area with landscaping, surfacing of an existing access from Murton
Way and creation of a vehicle turning area with 2no. disabled parking spaces and
cycle parking. Osbaldwick Parish Council (the applicant) advise that St. Thomas’s
Church, Osbaldwick has been a ‘closed churchyard’ for many years and St. James’s
Church in Murton will likely reach capacity within three years resulting in no local
burial ground for Parishioners within Osbaldwick or Murton Parish areas. The Parish
Council are not aware of any proposals by City of York Council or private providers
to provide alternative burial facilities within the Parish.

1.5 As such, the application site has been identified for a Green Burial Area. It is
considered likely, based on existing figures, that less than ten burials would take
place per annum wit
[...]
ton Way into and out of the city centre. For local residents of Osbaldwick it is a
short walk or cycle. In terms of additional vehicle parking off-site, Murton Way has
unrestricted parking. The highways officer has advised that the preference would be
for parking restrictions to be applied to a section of Murton Way to ensure the
access is not blocked by a parked car, for sight lines to be maintained and allow
larger vehicles (eg. hearse, tractor) to make the turn into the site. Temporary
restrictions are an alternative but have a three week lead in time but may be
appropriate due to the low rate of anticipated burials. There may be an option to
reduce this time period under ‘emergency powers’ if required. This could be secured
by a traffic management plan by condition. As such the parking and access
arrangements are deemed acceptable.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The application is for a Green Burial site on a meadow to the north of Murton
Way in the suburb of Osbaldwick. The site is within the Green Belt but considered
appropriate development with no harms to openness and permanence, fulfilling
Green Belt aims. Whilst revised plans and additional information has concluded that
the there is a need for additional burial ground in the Parish, with landscape,
ecological and amenity benefits, and appropriate access, the principle of the site as
suitable for the intended use has not been accepted with all evidence indicating
otherwise and two of the key Environment Agency requirements not met:
Requirement 3: The base of each grave should be at least 1m above the highest
predicted annual groundwater level and Requirement 4: There should be no
standing water in graves when dug. As the applicant is unable to submit a Tier 2
Assessment prior to determination, the application is found not to be in accordance
with paragraphs 183 and 185 of the NPPF (2021) and contrary to policy G17 ‘Burial

Application Reference Number: 21/00415/FULM Item No: 4b



Page 49

and memorial grounds’ part (iii) of the eLP as evidence to date indicates that the site
Is inappropriate for the proposed use due to the high water table. Refusal of
planning permission is recommended. Other requirements, such as clearance from
Osbaldwick Beck, ponds and waterbodies, no burials in areas liable to flood, and the
need for surface water drainage beneath the car park and access could be dealt
with as amendments to the proposed drawings or via condition.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

1 Planning permission is refused for the proposed Green Burial Site on a field to
the north of Murton Way, Osbaldwick as it is not considered a suitable use taking
account of ground conditions, being the high groundwater table recorded in the
vicinity. The submitted Tier 1 Assessment lists British Geological Survey boreholes
in close proximity encountering groundwater at 1.1m, 1,2m and 1.4m below ground
level at distances of 15m to 80m to the south and east of the site. The Environment
Agency's minimum requirements 3 and 4 appear unable to be satisfied being that
the base of each grave must be a minimum of 1m above the highest predicted
annual ground water level and that there should be no standing water in the graves
when dug. As the applicant is unable to submit a Tier 2 Assessment prior to
determination, which would confirm the conditions within the site itself as they do not
have access to the site, the application is found not to be in accordance with
paragraphs 183 and 185 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) as the
site is considered unsuitable for the proposed use due to existing ground conditions
and adequate site investigation information has not been supplied to indicate
otherwise with potential pollution effects on health and the natural environment. It is
also contrary to policy G17 'Burial and memorial grounds' part (iii) of the Publication
Draft Local Plan 2018 as it appears surface water drainage is not adequate and
there is a threat to ground water quality.

8.0 INFORMATIV
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



“—"'ﬁ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Area Planning Sub-Committee

21/00415/FULM
Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 28 April 2022

cG abed



Concept Masterplan

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 28 April 2022

“He=| TETRA TECH

tetratecheurope.com
KEY

[ site boundary
@ Existing pylon

| 4% Proposed vehicular access (including turning

area for hearse)

| Parking area (including 2 x disabled parking
bays and 2 x Sheffield Cycle Stands) -
crushed rubble with stone chippings

¥ Swept path analysis
4 Existing pedestrian access via upgraded stile
I Existing Public Right of Way (PRoW)

' Proposed alternative pedestrian route

connecting to PRoW - cut strip through
wildflower meadow

b Existing trees / hedgerow

28 Proposed hedgerow

& proposed omamental trees*

[#] Ornamental tee planting to graduate
northwards following burials

¥ Indicative existing ridge and furrow
[ Area for burials on ridge and furrow -
managed as wildflower meadow

* Positions of trees are indicative and will depend on
lfocation of individual burials

P | Dsmctpton ouin | own | ook [

Green Burlal Site Murton Way, York
Osbaldwick Parish Council

CONCEPT MASTERPLAN

TIEProgMe  Orwaty/dele  Oviedby/@se  Agprdy/dats  Scaie @ A3 | Sumesdty

8031693 BR/Jen'22 BR/Jan'22 AC/Jan'22 12000 (SO

Cilest Prof Ko Ocighaater Vel/Spwbem  Lowsl/Locason Typa/Code Mole Number | Reviios
TE 00 o oR u o3

autng cirice
Tetra Toch Manchester Quay West at MediaCityUx
Manchester M17 1MM | Tet 01618723223

G abed



Page 55 Agenda Item 4c
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 28 April 2022 Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel
Reference: 21/00601/FULM

Application at: Church House 10 - 14 Ogleforth York YO1 7JG

For: Conversion of office to form 11no. apartments with associated

external works and landscaping, including 2no. additional
windows, new roof lights, new ramped access and refuse/bicycle

store
By: Mr Alexander
[...]
hurch
House to be promoted and implemented through the relocation of staff from Church
House into St William’s College.

Application Reference Number: 21/00601/FULM Item No: 4c



Page 57
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

2.1 City of York Publication Draft Local Plan (2018)

DP3 Sustainable Communities

SS3 York City Centre

D2 Landscape and setting

D4 Conservation areas

D5 Listed buildings

D11 Extensions and alterations to existing buildings
Gl4 Trees and hedgerows

EC2 Loss of employment land

H10 Affordable housing

CC2 Sustainable design and construction

York Minster Precinct Submission Draft Neighbourhood Plan (2021)

B1 Landscape and Biodiversity Net Gain
C1 Historic Environment

PA4 Own Use Properties

3.0 CONSULTATIONS

INTERNAL

Design, Conservation And Sustainable Development (Conservation)

3.1 Replacement windows must be metal ‘Crittall’ type to reflect the industrial
aesthetic and maintain character. No objections to the large rooflights as this reflects
the character of the building. Large areas of roof glazing were a particular feature of
this type of industrial building and small conservation type rooflights are considered
to be more appropriate in a domestic setting rather than on this building.

Design, Conservation And Sustainable Development (Archaeology)

3.2 Church House lies within the Central Area of Archaeological Importance and
the Scheduled Minster Precinct (1017777). Scheduled Monument Consent is
required before any works commence. A desk-based assessment has been
produced and submitted as part of this scheme. The assessment has concluded that

Application Reference Number: 21/00601/FULM Item No: 4c



Page 58

archaeological deposits of significance may lie between 1-2m+ below the present
modern ground surface, although the foundations of 19" century buildings which
stood on the site may lie just below the ground surface. It is unclear whether any of
the 19" century buildings on this site contained cellars.

3.3 The below-ground archaeological imp
[...]
heme, the level of affordable rent, management and nomination rights and
the payment of the commuted sum, the proposal is considered to be in general
accordance with policy H10 of the emerging local plan.

Sustainable development

5.37 Policy CC2 ‘Sustainable design and construction’ requires conversions to
residential use to achieve BREEAM domestic refurbishment ‘very good’. A planning
condition would be attached to any planning permission.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposal is for the change of use of Church House from offices to 11no.
flats with external alterations in the form of replacement windows, new ramped
access, car park suitable for two electric vehicles and bin and cycle store. The
revised proposals are found to be in accordance with the Submission Draft
Neighbourhood Plan which identifies Church House for residential use. The design
Is appropriate and picks up on the character of the building and this part of The
Minster Precinct and secures a good level of amenity for future residents both in
terms of the conversion and external space. No harm has been identified to any
designated heritage asset. Affordable housing is provided in accordance with the
NPPF and policy H10.

6.2 The proposals are thus found to be in accordance with sections 5, 12 and 16 in
the NPPF 2021. The scheme is also in accordance with D2 Landscape and setting,

D4 Conservation Areas, D5 Listed Buildings, D11 on alterations to existing buildings
in the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018. Finally it is also found to be in accordance

with the Draft York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (April 2021).

Application Reference Number: 21/00601/FULM Item No: 4c



Page 69

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:

Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development Services to
APPROVE the application subject to:

a) The completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure

I two on site affordable housing units

. a contribution of £33,208 towards off-site affordable housing provision

l
[...]
 ™

e OAE | DmWN  oHeoD DescRFTION
CLIENT The Chapter of York
PROJECT Church House. York
TITLE Proposed Elevations

SIZE&SCALE AL

STATUS $4 - Planning

with painged blaek seeel raiing

JOB NUMBER 239243
NUMBER 2006

REVISION P08 PURCELL

/g abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4a Former B and M Stores Site,  Stirling Road [21_02220_FULM]
	Former B & M Stores Site Stirling Road [21_02220_FULM] Plan
	Former B & M Stores Site Stirling Road [21_02220_FULM]   Presentation

	4b Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way [21/00415/FULM]
	Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080, Murton Way [21/00415/FULM] Plan
	Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way [21/00415/FULM] Presentation

	4c Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 7JG [21/00601/FULM]
	Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 7JG [21/00601/FULM] Plan
	Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 7JG [21/00601/FULM] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 28 April 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Perrett and Looker 
(Substitute for Cllr Webb) 

Apologies Councillor Webb 

 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 

For item 4b, Cllr Fisher noted a prejudicial interest in that a 
close relative lived close to the site of the application.  He 
therefore withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Prior to the start of item 4b, Cllr Waudby noted a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in the item as she knew the applicant. 
 
 

70. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 14 April 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

71. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

72. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, 



outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

73. Former B and M Stores Site,  Stirling Road 
[21_02220_FULM]  
 
Members considered an application to construct 5 units in 
employment use and a drive through coffee shop with 
associated parking on the former B and M Stores site at Stirling 
Road York YO30 4WZ. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application and provided an update to Members regarding the 
following amendment to condition 21 (which specified the 
required highway works): 

 Tactile paving to link the internal/external footpaths 

 Give way markings where the access road meets Stirling 
Road. 

 
The Development Manager and Development Case Officer 
responded to questions from Members and confirmed that the 
security fencing marked the boundary of the site which was 
marked in red on the plans. 
 
The agents were present to respond to Members questions and 
confirmed that the proposed landscaping scheme was in 
addition to the highways verge outside of the security fence line.  
They also confirmed that the café would accommodate walk in 
customers in addition to the drive through arrangements. 
 
Members were advised by Officers that during the application 
process, the plans had been revised to take into account the 
Arboricultural Method Statement and that Condition 3 remained 
in place to protect the existing trees. 
 
Following debate, the Officers recommendation for approval 
was accepted and proposed by Cllr Crawshaw.  This was 
seconded by Cllr Fisher.  Cllr Craghill missed the presentation 
and therefore did not vote. Members voted unanimously in 
favour of the proposal and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions in the report and the updated 
amendment to condition 21 which specified 
the required highway works. 



 
Reason:  The National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) makes it clear that substantial weight 
should be given to the value of using suitable 
brownfield land within settlements for 
development needs. While the site is a 
windfall, there is an identified need for 
employment land within the city and the site 
sits within the urban area in proximity to similar 
uses and other facilities. Issues related to the 
impact on the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
trees on site have been resolved and other 
matters related to landscaping, ecology, 
amenity and highways can be secured via 
condition. 

 
 

74. Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way 
[21/00415/FULM]  
 
Members considered a full application from Louise Pink the 
change of use of field from rough grazing to green burial area 
with landscaping at 463582 452080 Murton Way, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application.  He then updated Members with the revised plan 
and an additional submission by the applicant. 
 
The Development Manager and the Case Officer clarified that: 

 Most of the field was located in flood zone 1, zones 2 &3 
were near the houses. 

 Groundwater had been found at 1.4m below ground level 
and the Internal Drainage Board (IDB) identified a high 
water table. 

 The Environment Agency had five minimum requirements 
that must be met before permission would be given for 
human burials. 

 Bodies may contaminate waterways, this depended on 
how the water from the principal aquifer was used. 
 

Public Speakers 
 
The Chair and a Councillor from Osbaldwick Parish Council, Cllr 
Mark Warters and Cllr Rebecca  Russell, spoke on behalf of the 
applicant in support. 
 



In response to questions from Members they reported that:   
 

 It was a complex ownership situation.  The Parish Council 
needed to secure planning permission before being able 
to get access to the land for a Tier 2 survey. 

 The width of the access lane was 14’ 7’’. 
 
Following questions from members the senior solicitor clarified 
that: 

 Imposing a negatively worded ‘Grampian’ condition was at 
the discretion of Members. These types of conditions 
should not be used where there was no prospect at all of 
the action in question being performed within the time limit 
imposed by the permission.  She advised that this was a 
material consideration for the Committee. 

 
Planning officers clarified that: 

 The Environment Agency (EA) regulate burial grounds 
and provide licenses.  They require a minimum of 1m 
above and 1 m below the coffin or shroud, totalling 2.5 m.  
The EA would grant the final go ahead to carry out burials 
on the site. 

 The use of the land as a burial ground was the decision of 
the Local Planning Authority (LPA). 

 A low risk ground water area did not require a permit for 
fewer than 10 burials per year.  However, the five 
minimum groundwater protection requirements needed to 
be met regardless of the number of burials. 

 Officers believed, based on their existing knowledge of the 
ground water levels in the area that two of the EA 
requirements could not be met.  They felt that there was 
insufficient evidence that a Tier 2 survey could be 
implemented. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved to approve the application 
subject to appropriate conditions as raised during the debate.  
The motion was seconded by Cllr Orrell. 
 
Members voted 9 in favour of the motion and 1 against, it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions, including a ‘Grampian’ 
condition regarding groundwater testing, with 
the final wording delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 



 
Reason: The site is appropriate development within the 

Green Belt with no identified harm to 
openness and permanence, fulfilling Green 
Belt aims.  There is a need for additional burial 
ground in the Parish, and with landscape, 
ecological and amenity benefits, and 
appropriate access, the principle of the site for 
the intended use is acceptable.  Other issues 
including flood risk and drainage mitigation 
and the need for groundwater testing and 
approval before any development can 
commence can be dealt by planning condition. 

 
 

75. Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 7JG 
[21/00601/FULM]  
 
Members considered an application to convert Church House, 
formerly used as an office, to 11 apartments with associated 
external works and landscaping, including 2 additional windows, 
new roof lights, new ramped access and refuse/bicycle store. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Johnny Hayes, a local resident, spoke in support of the 
application and welcomed the affordable housing.  He raised 
some general concerns regarding Section 106 agreements and 
highlighted Financial Viability Assessments as a particular area 
for concern, he requested that these were examined more 
widely by a Scrutiny Committee or the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
Alexander McCallion, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He explained that the Church House development 
was part of the emerging plan to provide income for the Minster 
to help offset the day to day running costs.  He highlighted the 
affordable housing element of the plans and that there would be 
no holiday lets in the development.  
 
Following Members questions, it was noted that: 

 Tenancy agreements would last for 3 years. 



 That there were plans for a future development that would 
include holiday lets. 

 The rent set for the affordable units would be controlled by 
City of York Council (CYC), there would be no service 
charge on these units. 

 
The Development Manager provided an update to Members 
outlining the additional consultation responses relating to 
education and lifelong learning and leisure.  Two additional 
representations had also been received, one requesting a 
condition that would prevent holiday letting of the apartments 
and the other regarding the lack of an affordable housing 
contribution as per the original report of January 2022.  Open 
space contributions were considered reasonable and necessary 
and could be secured through a Section 106 planning obligation 
totalling £11,124. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved approval of the 
application. This was seconded by Cllr Daubeney.  Members 
voted unanimously in favour of the motion and it was therefore: 
Resolved: To APPROVE the application subject to the 

completion of a Section 106 agreement and 
the conditions as set out in the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason: The proposal was for the change of use of 

Church House from offices to 11no. flats with 
external alterations in the form of replacement 
windows, new ramped access, car park 
suitable for two electric vehicles and bin and 
cycle store. The revised proposals were found 
to be in accordance with the Submission Draft 
Neighbourhood Plan which identified Church 
House for residential use. The design was 
appropriate and picked up on the character of 
the building and the part of The Minster 
Precinct and secured a good level of amenity 
for future residents both in terms of the 
conversion and external space. No harm had 
been identified to any designated heritage 
asset. Affordable housing was provided in 
accordance with the 
NPPF and policy H10.  The proposals were 
thus found to be in accordance with sections 
5, 12 and 16 in the NPPF 2021. The scheme 
was also in accordance with D2 Landscape 
and setting, D4 Conservation Areas, D5 Listed 



Buildings and D11 on alterations to existing 
buildings in the Publication Draft Local Plan 
2018. Finally it was also found to be in 
accordance with the Draft York Minster 
Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (April 2021).   

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer , Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.08 pm]. 


